Sophie Hayes (12546) Utah Clean Energy 1014 2nd Ave. Salt Lake City, UT 84103 801-363-4046 *Attorney for Utah Clean Energy*

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

In the Matter of PacifiCorp's 2013 Integrated Resource Plan	DOCKET NO. 13-2035-01 Petition for Leave to Intervene of Utah Clean Energy

In its *Scheduling Order and Notice of Technical Conference*, issued on June 3, 2013, the Commission determined that parties wishing to attend a technical conference regarding confidential information contained in *Volume III* of the 2013 IRP must (1) execute a nondisclosure agreement and (2) be granted intervention. On April 30, 2013, Utah Clean Energy filed non-disclosure agreements in this proceeding. Herein, pursuant to Rule R746-100-7 of the Public Service Commission Rules, Utah Clean Energy petitions for leave to intervene in this docket. In support of this petition, Utah Clean Energy states as follows:

1. Utah Clean Energy is a state-based, non-profit, public interest organization working to create healthy, thriving communities empowered and sustained by clean energy. Our mission is to lead and accelerate the clean energy transformation with vision and expertise. Our work focuses on stopping energy waste, creating clean energy, and building a smart energy future.

2. Utah Clean Energy has interests that may be substantially affected by this proceeding. PacifiCorp's *2013 Integrated Resource Plan*(IRP) provides direction to the company for its nearand long-term resource procurement (and retirement) decisions. Utah Clean Energy is

1

anadvocate for energy efficiencyand renewable energy resources, as well as a transition to a cleaner, smarter, and more resilient energy future, and as such has direct interest in PacifiCorp's resource planning, decision-making, and the consequences thereof.

3. Utah Clean Energy has not fully determined specific positions it will take or the relief it will seek.

4. The interests of justice and the orderly and prompt conduct of this proceeding will not be materially impaired by allowing Utah Clean Energy to intervene.

If granted leave to intervene in this proceeding, Utah Clean Energy requests that notices be sent to the following:

Sophie Hayes and Sarah Wright Utah Clean Energy 1014 2nd Avenue Salt Lake City, UT 84111 801-363-4046 sophie@utahcleanenergy.org, sarah@utahcleanenergy.org

WHEREFORE, Utah Clean Energy requests leave to intervene in this proceeding to

protect its interests as they may arise.

DATED this 9thday of July, 2013.

Respectfully submitted, Utah Clean Energy

/s/ _____

Sophie Hayes Attorney for Utah Clean Energy